

RECORD NO. 16-11220

In The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fifth Circuit

AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION; ISAAH SMITH,

Plaintiffs – Appellants,

v.

BIRDVILLE INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT; JACK MCCARTY,
in his individual and official capacity; JOE D. TOLBERT, in his individual and
official capacity; BRAD GREENE, in his individual and official capacity;
ICHARD DAVIS, in his individual and official capacity; RALPH KUNKEL,
in his individual and official capacity; CARY HANCOCK, in his individual and
official capacity; DOLORES WEBB, in her individual and official capacity,

Defendants – Appellees.

**On Appeal from The United States District Court,
Northern District Of Texas, Fort Worth Division**

PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC

Monica L. Miller
CA Bar: 288343
DC Bar: 101625
AMERICAN HUMANIST ASSOCIATION
1821 Jefferson Place NW
Washington, D.C. 20036
Phone: (202) 238-2099
Fax: (202) 238-9003
mmiller@americanhumanist.org

Patrick A. Luff
TX Bar: 24092728
LUFF LAW FIRM, PLLC
3123 NW Loop 410
San Antonio, TX 78230
Phone: (210) 504-7575
Fax: (830) 584-0628
luff@lufflaw.com

Roger L. Mandel
TX Bar: 12891750
LACKEY HERSHMAN, LLP
2102 Oak Lawn Ave.,
Ste. 777
Dallas, TX 75219
Phone: (214) 560-2201
Fax: (214) 560-2209
rlm@lhlaw.com

Counsel for Appellants

Counsel for Appellants

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page:

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONSi

FRAP 35(b)(1) AND LOCAL RULE 35.2.2 STATEMENT..... iii

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....x

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES xii

STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS2

REASONS FOR GRANTING REHEARING EN BANC5

 I. The panel’s unprecedented expansion of the legislative prayer
 exception to student prayer conflicts with seminal Supreme
 Court and Fifth Circuit precedent.....5

 A. The panel’s decision conflicts with Supreme Court
 precedent6

 B. The panel’s opinion creates a paradoxical outcome
 foreclosed by *Santa Fe* and *Lee*..... 14

 II. The panel’s opinion conflicts with the authoritative decisions of
 the other Courts of Appeals.....17

 III. The panel’s extension of the legislative exception to allow school
 officials to participate in prayer with students contravenes
 Supreme Court and Fifth Circuit precedent18

IV. The panel misapplied *Greece*.....19

V. The issues in this case are of exceptional importance.21

CONCLUSION22

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a)

CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE

ADDENDUM

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s):

Cases:

Alfaro v. Comm'r,
349 F.3d 225 (5th Cir. 2003)17

Ali v. Stephens,
822 F.3d 776 (5th Cir. 2016)11

Am. Humanist Ass'n v. McCarty,
2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 4922 (5th Cir. Mar. 20, 2017)2

Bacus v. Palo Verde Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
52 F. App'x 355 (9th Cir. 2002).....iv

Bd. of Educ. v. Mergens,
496 U.S. 226 (1990)..... vii, 18

Borden v. Sch. Dist.,
523 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2008) vii, 19

Bormuth v. Cnty. of Jackson,
2017 U.S. App. LEXIS 3564 (6th Cir., Feb. 27, 2017)..... viii, 21

Coles v. Cleveland Bd. of Educ.,
171 F.3d 369 (6th Cir. 1999)*passim*

Doe v. Beaumont Indep. Sch. Dist.,
173 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1999)16

Doe v. Duncanville Indep. Sch. Dist.,
70 F.3d 402 (5th Cir. 1995)*passim*

Doe v. Indian River Sch. Dist.,
653 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2011)*passim*

Doe v. Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist.,
168 F.3d 806 (5th Cir. 1999), *aff'd*, 530 U.S. 290 (2000).....v

Doe v. Tangipahoa Parish Sch. Bd.,
473 F.3d 188 (5th Cir. 2006), *vacated on standing grounds*,
494 F.3d 494 (5th Cir. 2007)(en banc) iv, viii

Edwards v. Aguillard,
482 U.S. 578 (1987).....*passim*

Engel v. Vitale,
370 U.S. 421 (1962).....vi

Freedom From Religion Found. v.
Chino Valley Unified Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 19995
(C.D. Cal. Feb. 18, 2016) vii, 6, 8, 17

Hall v. Bd. of Sch. Comm'rs,
656 F.2d 999 (5th Cir. 1981)vi

Holloman ex rel. Holloman v. Harland,
370 F.3d 1252 (11th Cir. 2004) vii

Ingebretsen v. Jackson Pub. Sch. Dist.,
88 F.3d 274 (5th Cir. 1996) v, vi, vii, 19

Jager v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist.,
862 F.2d 824 (11th Cir. 1989)iv

Karen B. v. Treen,
653 F.2d 897 (5th Cir. 1981), *aff'd*, 455 U.S. 913 (1982)..... vii

Lee v. Weisman,
505 U.S. 577 (1992).....*passim*

Lund v. Rowan Cnty.,
2016 U.S. App. LEXIS 19805 (4th Cir. Oct. 31, 2016)..... viii, 21

Marsh v. Chambers,
463 U.S. 783 (1983)..... iv, 6, 7, 20

Meltzer v. Bd. of Pub. Instruction,
548 F.2d 559 (5th Cir. 1977), *aff'd on rehearing*,
577 F.2d 311 (1978)(en banc)vi

Morgan v. Swanson,
659 F.3d 359 (5th Cir. 2011)(en banc)21

Roberts v. Madigan,
921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990), *cert. denied*, 112 S. Ct. 3025 (1992) vii

Santa Fe Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Doe,
530 U.S. 290 (2000).....*passim*

Sch. Dist. of Abington Twp. v. Schempp,
374 U.S. 203 (1963).....vi

Town of Greece v. Galloway,
134 S. Ct. 1811 (2014).....*passim*

United States v. Herrera-Ochoa,
245 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)11

Statute:

20 U.S.C. §§ 4071 *et seq.* vii

Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const. amend I*passim*

U.S. Const. amend XIVv, vi

Rule:

Fed. R. Evid. 201(b)-(d).....11

Other:

Elizabeth Wicks,

*Prayer is Prologue: The Impact of Town of Greece on the
Constitutionality of Deliberative Public Body Prayer at the
Start of School Board Meetings,*

31 J.L. & POL. 1, 30-31 (Summer 2015)12
